

No. 24-354

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

CONSUMERS' RESEARCH, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

FRANK D. GARRISON  
JOSHUA M. ROBBINS  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
3100 Clarendon Blvd.,  
Suite 1000  
Arlington, VA 22201  
(202) 888-6881  
FGarrison@pacificlegal.org  
JRobbins@pacificlegal.org

LUKE A. WAKE  
*Counsel of Record*  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
555 Capitol Mall,  
Suite 1290  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
(916) 419-7111  
LWake@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Identity and Interest of Amicus Curiae .....	1
Introduction and Summary of the Argument .....	2
Argument .....	6
The Telecommunications Act Violates the Nondelegation Doctrine .....	6
A. The Constitution’s Text, History, and This Court’s Precedent in <i>Wayman</i> , Forbid Congress from Delegating the Core Legislative Power to Decide the Amount of a Tax .....	6
B. There Is No Governing “Intelligible Principle” When Congress Fails to Decide the Amount of Taxes to be Exacted .....	15
1. Properly understood, the Intelligible Principle Test requires Congress to provide a concrete and objective governing standard .....	16
2. The Telecommunications Act violates the Intelligible Principle Test because there is no textually grounded standard governing universal service taxes .....	19
C. Agency Law Principles Offer an Alternative Judicially Manageable Nondelegation Standard Grounded In the Constitution’s Original Meaning .....	22
Conclusion .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935) .....	5, 16–19, 20–22
<i>Allstates Refractory Contractors, LLC v. Su</i> , 79 F.4th 755 (6th Cir. 2023), <i>cert. denied</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2490 (2024) .....	19
<i>Am. Power &amp; Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946) .....	21
<i>Aurora v. United States</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 382 (1813) .....	27
<i>Bittner v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 85 (2023) .....	7
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419 (1793) .....	7
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 9 Wheat. 1 (1824) .....	7
<i>Goswill v. Dunkley</i> , 93 Eng. Rep. 779 (1747) .....	25
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 128 (2019) .....	1, 22
<i>Ingram v. Ingram</i> , 26 Eng. Rep. 455 (1740) .....	26
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928) .....	4, 13, 16–17, 19, 23
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 588 U.S. 558 (2019) .....	1
<i>Lichter v. United States</i> , 334 U.S. 742 (1948) .....	5, 15

<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005) .....	22
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024) .....	1
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 585 U.S. 237 (2018) .....	1
<i>Marshall Field &amp; Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892) .....	8, 13
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat) 316 (1819) .....	10, 23, 27
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 495 U.S. 33 (1990) .....	10
<i>Moore v. United States</i> , 602 U.S. 572 (2024) .....	9–10
<i>Nat’l Broad. Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943) .....	5, 15, 21
<i>Nat’l Cable Television Ass’n v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 415 U.S. 336 (1974) .....	5, 7, 11
<i>Nat’l Pork Prods. Council v. Ross</i> , 598 U.S. 356 (2023) .....	12
<i>Nebraska v. Biden</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023) .....	26
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....	9, 11–12
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935) .....	5, 16, 20–22
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987) .....	12
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012) .....	1
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 598 U.S. 651 (2023) .....	1

<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020) .....	1, 15
<i>Skinner v. Mid-America Pipeline Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 212 (1989) .....	4, 13–14
<i>Tiger Lily, LLC v. United States Dep’t of Hous. &amp; Urb. Dev.</i> , 5 F.4th 666 (6th Cir. 2021).....	11, 16, 21
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016) .....	1
<i>United States v. United Verde Co.</i> , 196 U.S. 207 (1905) .....	22
<i>W. Virginia v. Env’t Prot. Agency</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022) .....	5
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat 1) 1 (1825) .....	3, 11, 23

## **U.S. Constitution**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8 .....	3, 7, 27
-------------------------------	----------

## **Statutes**

47 U.S.C. § 245(c).....	21
47 U.S.C. § 254.....	7, 14, 18–20
47 U.S.C. § 254(c).....	20
47 U.S.C. § 254(c)(1) .....	15
47 U.S.C. § 254(d) .....	15, 19

## **Other Authorities**

Amar, Akhil, <i>Of Sovereignty and Federalism</i> , 96 Yale L.J. 1425 (1987) .....	25
Bacon, Matthew, <i>A New Abridgment of the Law</i> (1730) .....	24

Chapman, Jennifer Elisa, United States v. Hodges: <i>Developments of Treason and the Role of the Jury</i> , 97 Denv. L. Rev. 117 (2020) .....	9
Decl. of Colonial Rights (adopted by First Continental Congress) (Oct. 14, 1774), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/fhpzcmz">https://tinyurl.com/fhpzcmz</a> .....	8
Decl. of Indep., (July 4, 1776).....	9
Garrison, Frank, Kerkhoff, John & Slattery, Elizabeth, <i>The Fiduciary Constitution, the Separation of Powers, and the Legal Landscape after SEC v. Jarkesy</i> , Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y, Vol. 23, Issue 2 (forthcoming, 2025).....	2
Hamburger, Philip, <i>Is Administrative Law Lawful</i> (2014) .....	8
Kent, James, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> (1827) .....	17
Lawson, Gary S., <i>A Private-Law Framework for Subdelegation</i> , in The Administrative State Before the Supreme Court: Prospectives on the Nondelegation Doctrine (Peter J. Wallison & John Yoo, eds. 2022) .....	11, 17, 23–26
Madison, James, V Elliot’s Debates (1787) .....	7
Madison, James, Federalist No. 10.....	10
Madison, James, Federalist No. 48.....	10
Madison, James, Federalist No. 51.....	26
Madison, James, <i>The Report of 1800</i> (Jan. 7, 1800) .....	27

Natelson, Robert G., <i>Judicial Review of Special Interest Spending: The General Welfare Clause and the Fiduciary Law of the Founders</i> , 11 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 239 (2007).....	24
Parrillo, Nicholas R., <i>A Critical Assessment of the Originalist Case Against Administrative Regulatory Power: New Evidence from the Federal Tax on Private Real Estate in the 1790s</i> , 130 Yale L. J. 1288 (2021).....	12
Restatement (First) of Agency (1933) .....	27
Schoenbrod, David, <i>A Judicially Manageable Test to Restore Accountability</i> , in <i>The Administrative State Before The Supreme Court: Prospectives On The Nondelegation Doctrine</i> (Peter J. Wallison & John Yoo, eds. 2022).....	24
Story, Joseph, <i>Commentaries on the Law of Agency, as a Branch of Commercial and Maritime Jurisprudence</i> (1844).....	23, 25
Wake, Luke A. & Schiff, Damien, <i>Practical Applications of the Major Questions Doctrine</i> , 2024 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y Per Curiam (2024).....	2
Wake, Luke A., <i>Taking Non-Delegation Doctrine Seriously</i> , 15 N.Y.U. J. L. & Liberty 751 (2022).....	2
